
4300201 PIPE CULVERTS 
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW 

Ananth Prasad  
(850) 942-1405 

aprasad@ftba.com 
Comments: (12-2-21, Internal) 

• I would suggest that 430-2.6 refer to “Use a Type D-3 or better filter fabric….” It is 
common to supply D-4 fabric for wrapping joints.  This could avoid a conflict….the spec 
says D-3, but you used D-4. 

• Response:  
• While manufacturers may submit a product for multiple APL product categories, the D-3 

vs D-4 types are not interchangeable. Please see Section 985 for the different material 
properties. No change made. 

• I see now that the proposed change in 430-4 seems to be limited to the patching/plugging 
of lift holes in concrete pipe. 

• I am not aware of any “manufacturer’s instructions” for applying the 24” square cut-out 
of filter fabric.  The common sense approach would be to use an adhesive, mastic or strap 
that was strong enough to hold the fabric to the pipe during backfilling. 

• Response: Please see Section 985; manufacturer instructions are required for all products.  
• A more quality application would be to use a pre-adhesive patch specifically for this 

purpose: In lieu of the 24” filter fabric, apply an adhesive rubberized mastic patch to 
cover the grouted lift hole.  For Example: (https://marmac.com/construction-
products/catalog/sealplugs-high-performance-seals/) 

• Response: Please see Section 985; manufacturer instructions are required for all products. 
• The use of lift holes is limited to 60” or larger pipe, and even in those sizes, lifting holes 

are not common.  However, there is an alternative to grouting, which could be considered 
an alternative for the contractor and the Department. 

o In lieu of mortar, the lift hole may be plugged using a polymer, rubber, or 
concrete fabricated plug.  Apply an adhesive rubberized mastic patch to cover the 
plugged lift hole. 

o PopIt Plug: https://popitplug.com/  
o PolyLok: https://www.polylok.com/lift-hole-plugs-prod-74.html 
o You can even pre-cast a concrete or mortar plug in a conical shape (like a 

concrete cork) 
o These pre-fabricated/sealed plugs are used in other Southeastern states 

• Response: This is outside of the scope of this change. It may be submitted for future 
specification changes. 

****************************************************************************** 
Tim Holley 

(850) 414-4117 
Tim.Holley@dot.state.fl.us 

Comments: (12-3-21, Internal) 
Didn’t the Spec already call for Type D-3 fabric?? 
Response: Yes, per Section 985: 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmarmac.com%2Fconstruction-products%2Fcatalog%2Fsealplugs-high-performance-seals%2F&data=04%7C01%7CRebecca.Arcia%40dot.state.fl.us%7C1d12d5abb5fb4aa6e7ac08d9b5c51c8b%7Cdb21de5dbc9c420c8f3f8f08f85b5ada%7C0%7C0%7C637740681484268098%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=N9W9ooRe9ykTLp63XGix9GC7GDwVX6trO117ggv77wk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmarmac.com%2Fconstruction-products%2Fcatalog%2Fsealplugs-high-performance-seals%2F&data=04%7C01%7CRebecca.Arcia%40dot.state.fl.us%7C1d12d5abb5fb4aa6e7ac08d9b5c51c8b%7Cdb21de5dbc9c420c8f3f8f08f85b5ada%7C0%7C0%7C637740681484268098%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=N9W9ooRe9ykTLp63XGix9GC7GDwVX6trO117ggv77wk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmarmac.com%2Fconstruction-products%2Fcatalog%2Fsealplugs-high-performance-seals%2F&data=04%7C01%7CRebecca.Arcia%40dot.state.fl.us%7C1d12d5abb5fb4aa6e7ac08d9b5c51c8b%7Cdb21de5dbc9c420c8f3f8f08f85b5ada%7C0%7C0%7C637740681484268098%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=N9W9ooRe9ykTLp63XGix9GC7GDwVX6trO117ggv77wk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpopitplug.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7CRebecca.Arcia%40dot.state.fl.us%7C1d12d5abb5fb4aa6e7ac08d9b5c51c8b%7Cdb21de5dbc9c420c8f3f8f08f85b5ada%7C0%7C0%7C637740681484278050%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=OArMIJTVCgd6QpJxVGMA%2F13XzMb7Fa9rtAof%2Fbag2hU%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpopitplug.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7CRebecca.Arcia%40dot.state.fl.us%7C1d12d5abb5fb4aa6e7ac08d9b5c51c8b%7Cdb21de5dbc9c420c8f3f8f08f85b5ada%7C0%7C0%7C637740681484278050%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=OArMIJTVCgd6QpJxVGMA%2F13XzMb7Fa9rtAof%2Fbag2hU%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.polylok.com%2Flift-hole-plugs-prod-74.html&data=04%7C01%7CRebecca.Arcia%40dot.state.fl.us%7C1d12d5abb5fb4aa6e7ac08d9b5c51c8b%7Cdb21de5dbc9c420c8f3f8f08f85b5ada%7C0%7C0%7C637740681484288009%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=0tZyiBAKZxfX8OxjLBeQFk0EXwADaSgoFILrq%2FGX4AY%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.polylok.com%2Flift-hole-plugs-prod-74.html&data=04%7C01%7CRebecca.Arcia%40dot.state.fl.us%7C1d12d5abb5fb4aa6e7ac08d9b5c51c8b%7Cdb21de5dbc9c420c8f3f8f08f85b5ada%7C0%7C0%7C637740681484288009%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=0tZyiBAKZxfX8OxjLBeQFk0EXwADaSgoFILrq%2FGX4AY%3D&reserved=0


 
The reference for geotextile type was moved from the paragraph text within 430-4.1 to the 
materials article. No change was made to the geotextile requirement, only the location. 

****************************************************************************** 
No Name 

Comments: (12-3-21, Industry) 
Why was the requirements for pipe liner systems removed from the materials section? Liner 
systems are included in the Specification. 
Response: 
Section 430 includes requirements for tunnel liner systems associated with railroad installations.  
Repairs are addressed in Sections 431 and 948, and include sliplining, interting, etc. These do not 
need to be referenced from this Section. 
****************************************************************************** 


